

November 10, 1993

W. E. "Bob" McClellan

McClellan Buick, Inc.

7675 University Avenue

La Mesa, CA  91941



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-93-400

Dear Mr. McClellan:


You have requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  as they pertain to your obligations as a member of the El Cajon City Council.

QUESTION


May you participate in the decision regarding a mobilehome rent control ordinance, even though a number of residents in the city's mobilehome parks are sources of income to you?

CONCLUSION


We do not have sufficient facts to ascertain if you may participate in the decision regarding the mobilehome rent control ordinance.  As discussed below, you may participate if the decision will not have a material financial effect on any of the residents who are sources of income to you or if the "public generally" exception applies.

FACTS


The City of El Cajon is currently reviewing the issue of mobilehome rent control.  Such review may culminate in the adoption of a mobilehome rent control ordinance.  A number of residents in the city's mobilehome parks are sources of income to you of more than $250 in the past twelve months.  These individuals have purchased either a car or services from your business, McClellan Buick.  You have stated that it is foreseeable that the decision relating to the imposition or non-imposition of rent control will have a material financial effect on the residents in the city's mobilehome parks.


There are twenty-six mobilehome parks in El Cajon, with a total of approximately 2,000 mobilehome households.  You have thirteen sources of income who reside in seven different mobilehome parks.  One of your sources of income owns a mobilehome park in El Cajon.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  





Section 87103(a)-(d).


Your business, McClellan Buick, is considered an economic interest of yours pursuant to Section 87103(a).  The mobilehome park residents and the mobilehome park owner who have purchased either cars or services from McClellan Buick in an amount of $250 or more within the past twelve months are sources of income to you for purposes of Section 87103(c).  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on either your business or any of your sources of income.

Foreseeability


Generally, the effect of a decision is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  You have stated that it is foreseeable that the residents of the mobilehome parks will be financially affected by any decision relating to the imposition or non-imposition of rent control.

Materiality


The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether the financial effect of a decision is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  One of your sources of income is the owner of a mobilehome park.  It is not clear whether the owner is an individual or a business entity.  If the owner is a business entity, Regulation 18702.2 would apply to determine the material financial effect of a decision on a business entity indirectly affected by the decision.  Regulation 18702.2(g) provides the dollar threshold amounts to determine materiality for a relatively small business.  Please review this regulation, copy enclosed.


Where sources of income are individuals, Regulation 18702.6  provides:



The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income or gifts to an official if any of the following applies:



(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or


(b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.


A mobilehome is a tangible asset.  If the decision regarding the rent control ordinance will affect the source of income's income, investments, assets or liabilities by $1,000 or more, the effect is considered material under Regulation 18702.6(a) and you may not participate in the decision.


In addition, a mobilehome park resident generally has a lease  agreement and a leasehold interest in real property (Section 82033), unless the resident has a periodic tenancy of one month or less (Regulation 18233).  Regulation 18702.4 (copy enclosed) defines the circumstances under which a decision will have a material financial effect on a leasehold interest in real property.  If there will be a material financial effect on any of the residents who are sources of income to you, you may not participate in the mobilehome rent control ordinance decision. 

 Public Generally


Even when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a decision is material, disqualification is required only if the effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87100.)  Under newly adopted Regulation 18703 (copy enclosed), the public generally exception applies if the  governmental decision affects an official's economic interests in substantially the same manner as it will affect the economic interests of a significant segment of the public.  


We do not have enough facts to ascertain if a "significant segment" of the public will be affected.  Therefore, please review the objective standards set forth in the regulation to determine if the exception applies.  If the public generally exception applies, you may participate in the decision regarding the mobilehome rent control ordinance.


If you still cannot determine whether you may participate after applying your specific facts to the law described above, please contact me and I will be glad to assist you further.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JS:ak



Enclosures

